

No. 11-881

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY A. MERRIFIELD, PETITIONER,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY
OF SANTA FE; ROMAN ABEYTA; BERNADETTE SALAZAR;
ANNABELLE ROMERO

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

KEVIN M. BROWN
Counsel of Record
DESIREE D. GURULE
ELIZABETH V.
FRIEDENSTEIN
BROWN LAW FIRM
*2901 Juan Tabo Blvd.,
N.E., Suite 208
Albuquerque, NM 87112
(505) 292-9677
kevin@brownlawnm.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table Of Authorities | iv |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement..... | 1 |
| Reasons For Denying The Petition | 9 |
| A. No “Circuit Split” Survives <i>Guarnieri</i> | 9 |
| B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision is Correct | 16 |
| C. State And Local Provisions Afford Public Employees Ample Protection..... | 20 |
| D. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Resolve A Question That Is Neither Recurring Nor Important | 23 |
| Conclusion..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alpine Bank v. Hubbell</i> , 555 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2009) | 24 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of LaVergne</i> , 371 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) | 24 |
| <i>Balton v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 133 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 1998) | 10, 11, 15 |
| <i>Biggs v. Town of Gilbert</i> , No. CV11–330–PHX–JAT, 2012 WL 94566, at *6 (D. Ariz. Jan. 12, 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Boals v. Gray</i> , 775 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1985) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Boddie v. City of Columbus</i> , 989 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) | 23 |
| <i>Carreon v. Illinois Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 395 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2005) | 10, 11 |
| <i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) (per curiam) | 19 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>Connick v. Myer</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coughlin v. Lee</i> , 946 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1991) | 12-13, 13-14 |
| <i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 13 |
| <i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) | 16, 21 |
| <i>Ex Parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882) | 17 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>Hatcher v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. & Orphanage</i> , 809 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Hudson v. Craven</i> , 403 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) (per curiam) | 25 |
| <i>Klug v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. of Trustees</i> , 197 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Liverpool, N.Y. & P.S.S. Co. v. Emigration Comm’rs</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)..... | 24 |
| <i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |

| Cases—Continued: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montgomery v. Stefaniak</i> , 410 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2005) | 11 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 14 |
| <i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) | 24 |
| <i>Parks v. City of Warner Robins</i> , 43 F.3d 609 (11th Cir. 1995) | 11 |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Powell v. Mikulecky</i> , 891 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1989) | 6 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 7, 18 |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>Sanguigni v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> , 968 F.2d 393 (3d Cir. 1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) | 18 |
| <i>Todd v. S.S. Mut. Underwriting Ass’n (Berm.) Ltd.</i> , 601 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Gaspar</i> , 344 Fed. Appx. 541 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 12 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) | 16 |

| Statutes: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... | 23 |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 19574.1 (West 2011) | 23 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 110.227 (West 2011) | 23 |
| Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 415/11 (West 2011) | 23 |
| N.M.S.A. § 3-13-4(A) (1978)..... | 22 |

Administrative Materials:

Santa Fe County Human Resources
Rules and Regulations:

| | |
|--------------------|----|
| § 7.1-8.11 | 22 |
| § 8.1-8.11 | 22 |
| § 8.2(C) | 22 |
| § 8.11(A)(4) | 22 |
| § 8.11(D) | 22 |
